
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 8th February, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor W Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Kenny 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Wood 
Councillor Cox 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 
Any person or org
[...]
 forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

2023 2024 

29 June 8 February 

17 August 4 April  

19 October  

7 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
November 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   PRIMARY CARE UPDATE (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 Report of the NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board providing an 
update on primary care services in Southampton. 
 

8   CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO ACUTE HOSPITAL SERVICES IN 
HAMPSHIRE (Pages 19 - 68) 
 

 Report outlining proposals for changes to services provided by Hampshire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust (HHFT). 
 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 31 January 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Finn, Kenny, Noon 
and Wood 
 

Apologies: Councillor Allen 
 

  
 

20. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Allen were noted. 
 
 
 

21. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Finn declared that she was employed as a Mental Health Social 
Worker for NHS Professionals at Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and 
her husband was a Trustee of Solent Mental Health Service.  
 
Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care. 

 
 
 

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 19 October 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

23. PROJECT FUSION UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Panel to 
discuss developments relating to Project Fusion, the programme of work to create a 
single new NHS Trust to provide community, mental health and learning disability 
services across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
 
Ron Shields, Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust; and James 
House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire & Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board; were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The new trust would be a large organisation that would benefit from improved 
economies of scale and an increased pool of resources that can be used to 
deliver services. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 11 - 
 

 There was a wide variation in service delivery across the footprint of the new 
organisation. There were good reasons for some variations in service delivery 
but there were instances where variation was not warranted or beneficial. 

 The new trust would provide services designed to be delivered locally to meet 
the identified needs of residents in each community. 

 Frontline delivery in areas where services were efficient and effective would 
remain the same. Changes would be focused on improving and developing 
services where performance was poor, services were inefficient, or where gaps 
in provision had been identified. 

 
 
RESOLVED   

1) That the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust would be 
invited to provide an update on the Trust’s first three months of operation at the 
Panels meeting in June 2024. 

2) That, reflecting the focus on reducing unwarranted variation across the wide footprint 
of the new organisation, assurance would be provided to the Panel that, when the 
newly formed NHS Foundation Trust is operating, the Southampton local operating 
system would have the flexibility and financial protections required to deliver high 
quality services that met the needs of the residents of Southampton.   

3) That, the public communications planned to accompany the launch of the new NHS 
Trust would be shared with the Panel in advance to enable members to sense check 
the information. 

 
 
 

24. ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the 
Panel considered and challenged the appended information from the Executive Director 
of Wellbeing and Housing. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, and Clare Edgar, 
Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing were in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The challenges associated with reporting the changes being planned and 
delivered across Adult Social Care services, through the transformation 
programme, at the appropriate level of detail for the Panel to consider.  

 The financial pressures to close the funding gap had provided a focus for the 
transformation programme to be delivered at pace within agreed timescales. 

 The performance information reported to the Panel needed to be reviewed to 
enable elected members to better understand how well Adult Social Care 
Services in Southampton were performing.  This would enable the Panel to focus 
on areas of highest risk and poor performance. 

 The customer management system was still presenting challenges to reporting 
accurate service performance. 

 Information relating to the support provided to carers in Southampton was not 
included in the report. 

 

Page 2



 

- 12 - 
 

 
RESOLVED   

1) That, reflecting concerns about the Panel’s ability to utilise the performance 
information currently provided to effectively hold decision makers to account, 
consideration would be given to the dataset to be presented to the Panel moving 
forward.  The Panel’s initial request was that they would be provided with the 
information presented to the Cabinet Member at Cabinet Member Briefings.  

2) That the Panel would be kept informed and updated of the Adult Social Care budget 
proposals to enable the membership to scrutinise and comment on the measures. 

3) That key performance information relating to the support provided to carers in 
Southampton would be circulated to the Panel. 

 
 
 

25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that the issue of delayed discharge, raised during the discussion on 
winter pressures, was scheduled for consideration at the February 2024 meeting. 
 
The Panel also noted that the requested information on NHS Dentistry had been 
received and would be considered by the Panel at a future meeting. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: PRIMARY CARE UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: NHS HAMPSHIRE & ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED 
CARE BOARD  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Director – Primary Care 

 Name Josie Teather-Lovejoy 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on primary care services in Southampton, including 
national context, local developments, updates on local practices and Primary Care 
Networks (PCNs), and access to services. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers and notes the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update the Panel on the current circumstances of primary care services 
locally. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. In May 2022, Dr Claire Fuller, published her stocktake report of how primary 
care can best be supported within Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) to meet the 
health needs of people in their local areas. In our area progress has been 
made against the ICS recommendations set out in the Fuller Stocktake, as 
outlined in the attached appendix. 

4. Workforce remains a significant challenge for primary care locally and 
nationally. Although GP numbers remain relatively stable, the number of 
partners has decreased and the increase in demand has put significant 
pressure on all clinicians. GP Practices and PCNs in Southampton have 
undertaken a good deal of work relating to the recruitment and retention of 
additional primary care roles. We have expanded our Additional Roles 
Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) roles by recruiting an additional 107 people 
across Southampton since April 2023. 

5. In response to increasing patient demand, GP Practices are offering more 
appointments year on the year; demand for these services continues to rise 
significantly due at least in part to the increasing complexity of our population’s 
health. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



6. In the face of significant pressure and increasing demand, local primary care 
services are committed to exploring new ways of working to improve access to 
services and deliver patient care. The attached paper provides examples of 
innovative working across the city, as well as information on recent contractual 
developments, estate developments, and data on patient satisfaction and 
number of appointments. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. N/A 

Property/Other 

8. N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. N/A 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

11. N/A 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. N/A 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Primary care update 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Page 6



Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health and Overview Scrutiny Panel – 8 February 2
[...]
. 

 Improving uptake of the Friends and Family Test (FFT) to inform future 

improvements. 

 

2.3 We are currently supporting practices to apply for transition funding to support moving 

towards modern general practice models. Nine of the 25 practices across the city have 

already secured funding from this two year programme which was launched locally in 

November at an event hosted by the ICB. To date, over £146,000 has been awarded 

to Southampton practices. 

 

2.4  Some of the initiatives that have been successful in gaining funding are: 

 

 Reviewing and further developing triage models to ensure patients are 

allocated to the right appointment within the wider healthcare team 

 Further upskilling of reception staff to deal with the 8am rush and direct 

patients to the most appropriate pathway 

 Placing GPs within the reception to work with staff such as care navigators or 

receptionists to help them gain confidence in signposting patients to the most 

appropriate service and enable clinical triage at point of contact where 

appropriate.  

 Clearing any backlogs to enable move to modern general practice model 

including by risk stratifying individual patients 

 Investment in staff training and development  

 Development of ‘team around the patient’ model to improve continuity of care 

 

Page 10



 
 

2.5 To support our clinicians to focus as much time as possible on frontline, senior 

clinicians across our ICS have agreed a set of principles to improve patient care and 

reduce bureaucracy. This includes improving the connections between GPs working in 

our local practices and consultants working in our acute hospitals. Last year, the NHS 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board (ICB) established a steering group 

focused on improving communication and reducing duplication across primary and 

secondary care. 

 

3 Practices and Primary Care Networks (PCNs) 

 

3.1 Locally, there have been a number of practice mergers with
[...]
ed by the ICB. 

 

Page 11



 
 

The Peartree Practice vacant space in the Health Centre has been used by Solent 

NHS Trust since April 2022 to deliver musculoskeletal (MSK) services with 

agreement from the ICB and the practice. Solent have now formally taken over the 

space and will continue to offer front line patient services from the site.  

3.4 Following an item presented to Health & Overview Scrutiny Panel in June 2021, we 

can confirm that the development of the former Lidl site on Shirley Road has 

progressed and Shirley Health Partnership is planning to move from their existing 

premises in Grove Road to a modern, functional health centre based on the former Lidl 

site in Spring 2024. The new building will provide an increased number of clinical 

rooms and administrative space for staff, as well as spacious waiting areas, improved 

toilet facilities and more car parking spaces for patients. The additional space means a 

wider range of services and clinics can be offered to patients.  

 

3.5 Workforce remains a significant challenge for primary care locally and nationally. 

Although GP numbers remain relatively stable, the number of partners has decreased 

and the increase in demand has put significant pressure on all clinicians. GP Practices 

and PCNs in Southampton have undertaken a good deal of work relating to the 

recruitment and retention of additional primary care roles.  

 

3.6 We have expanded our Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) roles by 

recruiting an additional 107 people across Southampton since April 2023 which takes 

the total number of staff recruited through the scheme in the city to 258. Roles include 

health and wellbeing coaches, pharmacists, pharmacy technicians, paramedics and 

first contact physiotherapists, all working in GP practices to help people get support 

from the most appropriate professional first time round. 

 

 

5

32

3
8

66

8

28

3

19

2
5

15

1

18

6

15

21

3

0

10

20

[...]
undation Trust (HHFT).  

The Integrated Care Board are now undertaking a public consultation on the proposed 
options. The consultation began on 11 December 2023 and will run for 14 weeks until 
midnight 17 March 2024. 

A Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, comprising elected members from 
Hampshire County Council and Southampton City Council, has been formed to 
provide independent scrutiny to the Hampshire Together – Modernising our Hospitals 
and Health Services Programme.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel discuss the proposals for changes to services 
provided by Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
consider responding to the consultation being led by the Integrated 
Care Board. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the options proposed. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not discuss the options being considered to change services provided by 
Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (HHFT). This was rejected 
because the proposals could impact health services provided to Southampton 
residents. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Attached as Appendix 1 is an introduction to the Modernising our Hospitals 
and Health Services Programme.  Also attached, as Appendices 2 and 3, are 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



the summary and full consultation documents, produced by the Integrated 
Care Board that provide more detail on the proposals. 

4. The HOSP, at a meeting in October 2020, determined that the changes being 
proposed within the Hampshire Together - Modernising our Hospitals and 
Health Services programme, represented a substantial change/variation in 
service.   Hampshire County Council’s Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee also reached the same decision.   

5. A joint committee, comprising 8 Members, with 7 being appointed by 
Hampshire County Council and 1 being appointed by Southampton City 
Council, was subsequently appointed in December 2020 for the pu
[...]

government’s national New Hospital 
Programme which gives us an amazing 
once-in-a-generation opportunity to 
improve our hospital facilities and services 
for decades to come. 

The investment will help transform the 
care and treatment patients receive. It 
will enable our NHS to meet the changing 
needs of our growing and ageing 
population. It will help us to attract and 
retain the best staff, provide better and 
more consistent care, help people stay 
healthy for longer, and – crucially – provide 
safe, sustainable, high-quality services for 
the future. This is part of our ambition to 
improve health and care across Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight.

The proposals set out here are part of a 
longer term vision that would take place 
alongside wider changes and improvements 
in health and care services for Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight over the coming years.  
These would see organisations working 
together more closely with the aim of 
providing seamless care that meets the 
needs of local people.

Our proposals have patients, their families 
and staff at their heart and would benefit 
everyone in our area. Naturally though, 
there will be many different views about 
which of our proposed options is the best. 

Please tell us what you like and dislike 
about the proposals, what you think could 
improve them, and what we could do to 
reduce any negative impacts you think 
an option might have. We approach this 
consultation with an open mind – if there 
are alternative options you think we should 
also consider please let us know.

Lena Samuels 
Chair

Steve Erskine 
Chair

Maggie MacIsaac 
Chief Executive

Alex Whitfield 
Chief Executive

Dr Lara Alloway  
Chief Medical Officer

Dr Nick Ward  
Interim Chief Medical Officer

Hampshire and Isle of Wight  
Integrated Care Board

Hampshire Hospitals  
NHS Foundation Trust

On behalf of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board, we 
are pleased to set out proposals to build a new hospital for Hampshire, 
i
[...]
A&E at Winchester 
hospital. Local doctors strongly and 
collectively believe that an emergency 
department at both hospitals would not be 
clinically safe or sustainable because:

�

�

�

�

 we would have to spread our consultant 
emergency doctors across two sites, 
meaning that we would only be able to 
have consultants on site for 14.5 hours 
a day during the week and 14 hours a 
day at weekend, instead of 16 hours a 
day as we could with one emergency 
department

 we would not have enough junior 
doctors to provide sufficient cover at 
both sites, adding further pressure to 
stretched consultant resources

 under our new model of care Winchester 
hospital would not have the support 
services that are needed for an 
emergency department, for example 
critical care and emergency surgery, so 
patients  needing these services would 
have to be transferred to the new 
specialist acute hospital. We would not 
have enough staff to sustainably provide, 
on both sites, these essential services that 
need to be located together

 the South East Clinical Senate, an 
independent panel of senior doctors 
that quality assure proposed changes to 
services, expressed “significant concerns” 
about keeping an A&E at Winchester 
under our proposed options, and said 
they were “not confident” it would be 
safe to do so.

Why haven’t you proposed keeping 
obstetrician-led maternity services at 
Winchester? 

As part of the options development 
process, we considered options that 
included obstetrician-led maternity services 
at Winchester. However, there were a 
number of factors that meant these options 
were not taken forward for consultation, 
including:

 �obstetrician-led maternity services need 
to be located at a hospital that can 
provide emergency surgery and critical 
care, which would only be provided at 
the new specialist acute hospital

 �obstetrician-led maternity services also 
need to be located with neonatal care. 
As described above, the current neonatal 
unit
[...]
 वा तपाईंले जान्ने कुनै व्यक्तिलाई यो कागजात वैकल्पिक स्वरूप वा भाषामा चाहिन्छ भने, 
कृपया 0300 561 0905 वा hiowicb-hsi.mohhs@nhs.net मा हामीलाई सम्पर्क गर्नुहोस्।

Jeśli Ty lub inna osoba potrzebuje otrzymać niniejszy dokument w innym formacie  
lub języku, prosimy o kontakt pod numerem 0300 561 0905 lub na adres  
hiowicb-hsi.mohhs@nhs.net

 ای لکش لدابتم یک زیواتسد سا وک ےلاو ےنناج یسک ےک پآ ای پآ رگا
  ای  رپ   0905 561 0300  ےس مہ مرک ہارب وت ےہ ترورض ںیم نابز

hiowicb-hsi.mohhs@nhs.net  ۔ںیرک ہطبار رپ

Have your say and help shape 
tomorrow’s hospitals 

To find out more visit  
www.hampshiretogether.nhs.uk  
or scan the QR code 

You can also email  
hiowicb-hsi.mohhs@nhs.net 
call 0300 561 0905  
or write to us at  
Freepost HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER 

Data protection

Any personal information we receive in response to this consultation will be 
protected and stored securely in line with data protection rules. This information 
will be kept confidential. There is more information about this on our website, 
see the consultation privacy notice at www.hampshiretogether.nhs.uk/privacy.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 8 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in asse
[...]
Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 70



 

  

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 8 February 2024 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

19/10/23 Dentistry 
commissioning 

1) That, if available, data is provided to the Panel on 
children accessing NHS dentistry in Southampton. 

The ICB has been provided with data upon its 
request, that outlines the percentage of children 
within Southampton City Council’s boundaries 
that have attended an NHS dentist in the past 
12 months (to October 2023). This shows that 
49.5 per cent of children within Southampton, up 
to the age of 18, have attended an NHS dentist 
during this time. 

 

30/11/23 Project Fusion 
Update 

1) That, at the 27 June 2024 meeting, the Panel invites 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust to update the HOSP on the Trust’s 
first 3 months of operation. 

Subject to approval from the Chair, the item will 
be added to the agenda for the 27 June 2024 
meeting of the HOSP.  

 

2) That, reflecting the focus on reducing unwarranted 
variation across the wide footprint of the new 
organisation, assurance is provided to the Panel that, 
when the newly formed NHS Foundation Trust is 
operating, the Southampton local operating system 
will have the flexibility and financial protections 
required to deliver high quality services that meet the 
needs of the residents of Southampton.   

A response will be provided to the Panel in 
advance of the 8 February HOSP meeting. 

 

3) That, to enable members to sense check the 
information, the public communications planned to 
accompany the launch of the new NHS Trust is 
shared with the Panel in advance. 

A response will be provided to the Panel in 
advance of the 8 February HOSP meeting. 

 

30/11/23 Adult Social 
Care -
Performance & 
Transformation 

1) That, reflecting concerns about the Panel’s ability to 
utilise the performance information currently provided 
to effectively hold decision makers to account, 
consideration is given to the dataset to be presented 
to the Panel moving forward.  The Panel’s initial 
request is that they are provided with the information 
presented to the Cabinet Member at Cabinet Member 
Briefings.  

Work is being undertaken across ASC to 
improve performance data. However, it is 
recognised that the current IT system, Care 
Director, which supports adult social care teams 
to record case files, is not fit for purpose and is 
therefore impacting on their ability to produce 
accurate reporting. 

 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

Further work is being done within service to 
develop the information provided and will be 
ready to present to the new Cabinet Member in 
March 2024. 

2) That the Panel is kept informed and updated of the 
Adult Social Care budget proposals to enable the 
membership to scrutinise and comment on the 
measures. 

Adult Social Care budget proposals will be 
presented to the new Cabinet Member in Feb 
2024. 

 

3) That key performance information relating to the 
support provided to carers in Southampton is 
circulated to the Panel. 

Information relating to the numbers of carers 
accessing care and support is held by the 
provider. A request has been made to obtain 
this information and once received this will be 
shared with the Panel. 

 

  

P
age 72


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Primary Care Update
	Appendix 1 - Primary Care Update.docx

	8 Consultation on proposed changes to Acute Hospital Services in Hampshire
	Appendix 1 - Modernising our hospitals and health services.pdf
	1 Introduction
	2 Rationale for change
	3 The options for consultation
	4 Pote

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 13 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Allen, Kenny, 
Noon, Wood and Cox 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor Finn due to being appointed as Cabinet 
Member for Adults and Health, and the appointment of Councillor Cox in place thereof 
in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

27. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Allen declared that his wife was employed as a Nurse at Solent Health NHS 
Trust. 
 
Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care. 
 

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen, Councillor Kenny, and Councillor Noon would be 
involved in the discussion of the items on the agenda.  
 
 

28. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that Harry Diamond had retired as Chair of Healthwatch Southampton 
and expressed thank for his contribution to the city through his work with Healthwatch 
and St John’s Ambulance. 
 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 30 November 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

30. PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board which provided an update on primary care services in Southampton. 
 
Josie Teather-Lovejoy, Deputy Director for Primary Care in Southampton, Hampshire & 
Isle of Wight (HIOW) Integrated Care Board (ICB); Dr Sarah Young, Clinical Lead for 



 

- 14 - 
 

Southampton, HIOW ICB; and Jo Hannigan, Patient Involvement were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) had reduced the need for 
referrals and improved access to specialist support and the funding would be 
baselined through a national contract. 

 The total number of appointments that had been delivered had increased, 
though this did not make waiting areas busy as more appointments were being 
delivered across more sites or by telephone or by email. 

 More GP surgeries had elected to merge to improve resilience and the range of 
services available to patients. 

 There had not been any cases of Measles in the city however the MMR 
vaccination uptake rate in the city was below the 95% rate needed for herd 
immunity. 

 
RESOLVED  That a short briefing paper would be provided to the Panel on MMR vaccination 

rates across Southampton and the steps being taken to increase uptake to levels at which 
community immunity becomes effective. 
 
 

31. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO ACUTE HOSPITAL SERVICES IN 
HAMPSHIRE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which outlined proposals for 
changes to services provided by Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (HHFT). 
 
Jo Teape, Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital Southampton; Alex Whitfield, 
Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (HHFT); Shirlene Oh, 
Chief Strategy Officer & Population Health Officer, HHFT; Isobel Wroe, Transformation 
Director, Hampshire & Isle of Wight (HIOW) Integrated Care Board (ICB); Lara Alloway, 
Chief Medical Officer, HIOW ICB; Amanda Kelly, Healthwatch Southampton; and 
Councillor Finn, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The Emergency Department at University Hospital Southampton served a large 
population, wider than just those who were resident in Southampton.  Decisions 
on where to take patients for emergency care were based on a number of 
factors, patients are not always admitted to the nearest hospital.  The number of 
critical cases that were currently transported to the Emergency Department at 
Winchester Hospital was relatively low. 

 The proposals included providing an urgent treatment centre at Winchester, 
managing waiting lists for common procedures by offering patients treatment at 
different hospitals, refurbishment of Winchester Hospital and opening a new 
hospital in 2032. 

 As part of the New Hospitals Programme the national team manage the funding, 
the risks, the contractors and suppliers.  The new hospital will have a target to 
deliver a net zero carbon footprint. 

 



 

- 15 - 
 

RESOLVED  that, whilst recognising the process to be followed prior to agreement of the 

chosen approach, the Panel would be provided with the outline timetable and key milestones 
for the development of the preferred option identified in the consultation. 
 

 
32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

25 April 2024 
 


